Ch. 134 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1974 195

possession of a valid two-wheeled vehicle instruction permit as pro-
vided herein for at least 30 days, has passed a written examination and
road test administered by the department of public safety for such en-
dorsement, and, after September 1, 1970, in the case of applicants un-
der 18 years of age, shall present a certificate or other evidence of hav-
ing successfully completed a-an approved two-wheeled vehicle driver’s
safety course in this or another state, in accordance with such regula-
tions as the commissioner of public safety shall promulgate. A two-
wheeled vehicle instruction permit shall be issued to any person over
16 years of age, who is in possession of a valid driver’s license, and
who has passed a written examination for such permit and has paid
such fee as the commissioner of public safety shall prescribe. A two-
wheeled vehicle instruction permit shall be effective for 90 days, and
may be renewed under rules to be prescribed by the commissioner of

public safety.

No motorcycle operator who is operating by virtue of a two-
wheeled vehicle instruction permit shall carry any passenger on the
streets and highways of this state on the motorcycle which he is oper-
ating unless such passenger has a valid driver’s license with a two-
wheeled vehicle endorsement.

Notwithstanding the provisions of this subdivision, the commis-
sioner of public safety may, however, issue a special motorcycle per-
mit, restricted or qualified in such manner as he shall deem proper, to
any person demonstrating a need therefor and unable to qualify for a
standard driver’s license.

Approved March 13, 1974.

CHAPTER 134—S.F.No.15341

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; vehicle lighting; requiring use
of lighted lamps under certain conditions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sec-
tion 169.48.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.48, is amended to
read:

169.48 HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; MOTOR VEHI-
CLES; LIGHTS. Every vehicle upon a highway within this state, at any
time from & half hour efter sunset to e half hour before sunrise and at
any other time when visibility is impaired by weather, smoke, fog or
other conditions or there is not sufficient light to render clearly discer-
nible persons and vehicles on the highway at a distance of 500 feet .
ahead, shall display lighted lamps and illuminating devices, as herein-
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after, respectively, required for different classes of vehicles, subject to
exceptions with respect to parked vehicles, as hereinafter stated. In ad-
dition to the other requirements of this paragraph, every school bus
transporting -children upon a highway within this state, at any time
from a half hour before sunrise to a half hour after sunset, shall dis-
play lighted lamps and illuminating devices as required by this para-
graph, except that the operator shall use the lower most distribution of
light specified in section 169.60 unless conditions warrant otherwise.

When requirement is hereinafter declared as to the distance from
which certain lamps and devices shall render objects visible or within
which such lamps or devices shall be visible, these provisions shall ap-
ply during the time stated in this section upon a straight level un-
lighted highway under normal atmospheric conditions unless a differ-
ent time or condition is expressly stated and unless otherwise specified
the location of lamps and devices shall refer to the center of such

lamps to satisfy the requirements of this section.

Approved March 13, 1974.

CHAPTER 135—S8.F.No.,172}
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of administration to sell certain real es-
tate in Winona county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; WINONA
COUNTY. The commissioner of administration, for the commissioner
of natural resources, may sell in the same manner as is provided by
law for the sale of surplus state owned lands the following described
tract of land and buildings located thereon formerly known as Luther-
haven Bible Camp in the county of Winona, state of Minnesota:

That part of Lots 3, 4, 5, 6 of Block “B” Fern Glen Acres as plat-
ted and filed for record in the office of Register of Deeds of Wi-
nona County, lying southwesterly of the southwest right-of-way
line of Minnesota State Trunk Highway No. 61.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 13, 1974.
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